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HOLDING: Grievance DENIED. A 10-day suspension was reasonable under the circumstances of this case and is consistent with principles of progressive discipline under the Agreement and the Employer’s disciplinary grid. Therefore, the grievance is denied.   
Facts: On July 10, 2020, Grievant was dispatched to a possible drug overdose of a driver. When Grievant arrived, local police and an ambulance were at the scene. They informed Grievant that someone had administered Narcan to the driver and left the scene prior to the police arriving. Grievant spoke to the driver and determined she was impaired. With her consent, Grievant conducted field sobriety tests, arrested her for operating a vehicle under the influence, and transported her to the county jail. Grievant conducted a “pat down” of the suspect by checking the outside of her clothing prior to arresting her but did not conduct a proper “search incident to her arrest.” Grievant failed to ask her to remove her shoes and failed to search inside her pockets or waistband. Nor did Grievant  search the vehicle she had been driving after he placed her inside his patrol car. Grievant contacted the driver’s mother who came to pick up the driver’s daughter and vehicle. Three days later, the actual owner of the vehicle that the driver was operating at the time of arrest brought a suspected bag of heroin which he had found inside the glove box to the police department. Through administrative investigation, it was found that Grievant did not conduct proper searches of the suspect’s person or vehicle for the July 10, 2020, arrest. As a result, Grievant was issued a 10-day suspension without pay. 
The Union argued: Union contended that Employer did not meet its burden of proving it had just cause to suspend Grievant. Union argued that the investigation was not fair and objective. Union also contended that the degree of discipline was not reasonable. Grievant believed he was not required to search the vehicle and believed that the person who administered Narcan would have removed any contraband from the vehicle prior to leaving to protect the driver. Union further contended that OSHP policy does not mandate a search of a vehicle incident to arrest because the facts of each stop are different. 
The Employer argued: Employer contended that it had just cause to suspend Grievant for 10 days for failing to conduct the proper search of the suspect’s person and vehicles incident to her  arrest as a drug impaired driver in violation of Rule 4501: 2-6-02 (Y)(2), Compliance to Orders, and Rule 4501: 2-6-02(B)(5), Performance of Duty. OSHP policy provides that after a lawful custodial arrest, troopers must search the arrestee, including turning pockets inside out and requiring the arrestee to take their shoes off. Grievant did neither. Not searching the arrestee’s car was also a violation of OSHP policy based upon the specific and articulable facts surrounding the suspect’s arrest. Finally, Grievant had three previous disciplinary violations, including one that involved failing to perform a search. 
The Arbitrator found: Arbitrator found that Employer had proven Grievant violated the rules by failing to search the suspect’s vehicle after the arrest. Arbitrator found that while OSHP 203.25 does not mandate the search of a vehicle, it does not relieve a trooper of the responsibility to conduct a search where appropriate, including when the officer reasonably believes the vehicle contains evidence of the alleged offense. Arbitrator found that given that the driver was arrested for OVI, it was reasonable to believe that fruits of the crime could be present in the vehicle. In addition, Arbitrator found that a pat down did not constitute an actual search of a suspect’s person incident to an arrest as was required under OSHP 203.25.  Therefore, the grievance was DENIED.
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